has no investments in entities classified, in the
consolidated Balance Sheet, as financial assets at fair
value through the Income Statement.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from
borrowings. These borrowings may be submitted to
floating rates and expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk. Depending on the levels of net

debt, any change in the base interest rates
(EURIBOR), has a proportionate impact on the
Group’s results. Due to the low level of Euribor rate,
management estimates that there is no immediate
and significant interest rate risk for the Group and
the Company.

The Group’s policy is to minimize its exposure to
interest rate cash flows risk with regard to financing
issued at variable rates, to maintain its borrowings at
controlled levels but at the same time make sure of
the funding by cooperative banks that satisfy, by all
means, the planned growth of the Group.

The table below presents the effect on Group’s and
Company’s results for a’ semester 2017 and 2016 as
well as on Group’s and Company’s equity at 30th
June 2017 and 2016 (sensitivity analysis) at a rate
volatility (increase/decrease ) of EURIBOR by 0,5%.

0,50% -0,50% 0,50% -0,50% 0,50% -0,50% 0,50% -0,50%

Net profit: gain /(loss) -361 361 -372 372 -355 355 -367 367

Equity: gain /(loss) -361 361 -372 372 -355 355 -367 367

in thousands of euro

The Group The Company

A’ semester 2017 A’ semester 2016 A’ semester 2017 A’ semester 2016

The above table does not include the positive effect
of interest received from bank deposits.

d) Capital management policies and procedures

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to
safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide returns for shareholders
and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain
an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of
capital.

Capital is monitored on the basis of the gearing ratio.